



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE ZIMMER BIOMET HOLDINGS,  
INC. DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

No. 304, 2021

Court Below: Court of  
Chancery of the State of  
Delaware, Consolidated  
C.A. No. 2019-0455-LWW

**APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert C. Schubert  
Willem F. Jonckheer  
SCHUBERT JONCKHEER &  
KOLBE LLP  
Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 1650  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 788-4220  
rschubert@sjk.law  
wjonckheer@sjk.law

Richard A. Speirs  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL  
LLC  
88 Pine Street, Fourteenth Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
Tel: (212) 838-7797  
Fax: (212) 838-7745  
rspeirs@cohenmilstein.com

P. Bradford deLeeuw (No. 3569)  
DELEEUEW LAW LLC  
1301 Walnut Green Road  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 274-2180  
brad@deleeuwlaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Below,  
Appellants*

Dated: November 15, 2021

**Public Version Filed  
December 6, 2021**

OF COUNSEL (Cont.):

Kip B. Shuman  
SHUMAN, GLENN & STECKER  
Post-Montgomery Ctr.  
One Montgomery Street, Ste. 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Tel. (303) 861-3003  
[kip@shumanlawfirm.com](mailto:kip@shumanlawfirm.com)

Rusty E. Glenn  
SHUMAN, GLENN & STECKER  
600 17th Street, Suite 2800 South  
Denver, CO 80202  
Tel. (303) 861-3003  
[rusty@shumanlawfirm.com](mailto:rusty@shumanlawfirm.com)

Brett D. Stecker  
SHUMAN, GLENN & STECKER  
326 W. Lancaster Avenue  
Ardmore, PA 19003  
Tel. (303) 861-3003  
[brett@shumanlawfirm.com](mailto:brett@shumanlawfirm.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A. The Merger. ....	8
B. Board Materials Confirm Its Knowledge of Systemic Deficiencies .....	9
C. The North Campus FDA Inspection Confirmed What the Board Already Knew About Systemic Quality Problems There. ....	16
D. Defendants Omitted Material Information in SEC Filings. ....	18
E. The Stockholders Agreement Enabled the PE Defendants to Sell Their Stock Only With Board Approval and Participation. ....	20
F. The Class Action.....	21
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS FACE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF LIABILITY FOR BREACHING THE FIDUCIARY DUTY OF DISCLOSURE, EXCUSING DEMAND. ....	24
A. Question Presented. ....	24
B. Scope of Review.....	24
C. Merits of Argument. ....	24
1. Demand Is Excused Because the Directors Omitted Material Information in Statements to Shareholders. ....	27
2. The Court Misapplied the Elements of Disclosure Liability.....	30

II. THE DIRECTORS FACE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF LIABILITY FOR APPROVING ILLEGAL INSIDER TRADING BY THE PE DEFENDANTS, EXCUSING DEMAND.....	40
A. Question Presented.....	40
B. Scope of Review.....	40
C. Merits of Argument.....	40
1. The PE Defendants Sold Stock Motivated in Whole or in Part by Material Adverse Non-Public Information.....	41
2. Plaintiffs State Non-Exculpated Claims for Breach of the Duty of Loyalty Against Directors Who Approved the Illegal Stock Sales.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	48
MEMORANDUM OPINION OF VICE CHANCELLOR LORI W. WILL .... Ex. A	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alessi v. Beracha</i> , 849 A.2d 939 (Del. Ch. May 11, 2014).....	32
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc., Consol. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 976 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009), <i>aff’d sub nom. Tchrs’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. Gen. Re Corp.</i> , 11 A.3d 228 (Del. 2010).....	30
<i>Barney v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:17-cv-00616 (N.D. Ind. 2017) .....	10
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	24, 26, 40
<i>Brophy v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 70 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 1949) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2181514 (Del Ch. May 21, 2013).....	26
<i>In re China Auto Sys. Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4672059 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2013) .....	38
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	38
<i>In re Dole Food Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 223 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015) .....	47
<i>Ellis v. Gonzalez</i> , 2018 WL 3360816 (Del. Ch. July 10, 2018) .....	38
<i>In re Emerging Commc’ns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 70 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004) .....	45
<i>In re Ezcorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016).....	27

<i>In re Fitbit, Inc.</i> , 2019 Del. Ch. LEXIS 14 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2019) .....	43
<i>In re Fitbit, Inc.</i> , 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 571 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988) .....	26, 27
<i>Guth v. Loft</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939) .....	42
<i>In re Hansen Med., Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 197 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2018) .....	37
<i>In re InfoUSA, Inc., S'holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	28, 29
<i>Kandell v. Niv.</i> , 2017 WL 4334149 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2017) .....	37
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998) .....	28
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 732 A.2d 845 (Del. 1999) .....	26
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2017) .....	32
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 104 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2000) .....	31
<i>Pfeiffer v. Toll</i> , 989 A.2d 683 (Del. Ch. 2010), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts &amp; Co.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011) .....	27
<i>Prairie Cap. III, L.P. v. Double E Holding Corp.</i> , 132 A.3d 35 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....	36

<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) .....	4, 25, 27
<i>Del. Cnty. Empls. ' Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2014) .....	26
<i>La. Mun. Police Empls. ' Ret. Sys. v. Pyott</i> , 46 A.3d 313 (Del. Ch. 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013) .....	26, 28
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985) .....	32
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	45, 47
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 821 (N.D. Ind. 2018) .....	6, 21, 22, 23, 33
<i>Silverberg v. Gold</i> , 2013 WL 6859282 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2013) .....	34
<i>In re Truecar, Inc.</i> , 2020 Del. Ch. LEXIS 303 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2021) .....	34
<i>TSC Indus, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	32
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	45, 46
<i>United Food and Com. Workers Union and Participating Food Indus. Empls. Tri-State Pension Fund v. Zuckerberg, et al.</i> , 2021 WL 4344361 (Del. Sept. 23, 2021).....	4, 24
<i>In re Wayport, Inc. Litig.</i> , 76 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	28

*Zimmerman v. Braddock*,  
2005 WL 2266566 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 2005).....44

**Statutes**

8 *Del. C.* § 141(a).....27

8 *Del. C.* § 220 .....2

**Other Authorities**

*The Rights and Duties of Blockholder Directors*, 70 *Bus. Law* 33, 55  
(Winter 2014-2015) .....43
